

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/8/2019 12:00 PM
No. 35292-7-III
(No. 35839-9-III and 36283-3-III)
(consolidated)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

LORI VAN DE GRAAF,

Respondent,

and

ROD D. VAN DE GRAAF,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR YAKIMA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ELISABETH M. TUTSCH

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RE:
JANUARY 2018 SANCTIONS ORDER AND
JULY 2018 INCARCERATION ORDERS

HAZEL & HAZEL

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: David P. Hazel
WSBA No. 7833

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

1420 Summitview Avenue
Yakima WA 98902-2941
(509) 453-9181

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 2 |
| A. | In March 2017, the husband appealed a property award that left him with most of the parties' \$5.5 million estate. | 2 |
| B. | In August 2017, the trial court awarded the wife partial suit money of \$30,000, payable by October 2017, after the husband failed to comply with any aspect of the decree until found in contempt multiple times. | 4 |
| C. | In December 2017, after the husband failed to pay the suit money award as ordered, the trial court found he was capable of complying with the suit money order and found him in contempt..... | 6 |
| D. | In January 2018, the trial court again found the husband capable of complying with the suit money order, and threatened him with incarceration unless he complied..... | 7 |
| E. | The husband appealed the January 2018 sanctions order and began a six-month battle in the appellate courts to avoid being sanctioned for his noncompliance with the suit money order. The appellate courts also rejected his pleas of poverty..... | 9 |
| F. | In July 2018, after husband's efforts to stay enforcement of the sanctions order failed, the trial court incarcerated him for 5 days..... | 11 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | RESPONSE ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| A. | This Court should dismiss this appeal as moot, because this Court has already decided the merits of the issues raised in this appeal, and because it cannot provide the husband any effective relief..... | 14 |
| B. | The trial court did not abuse its discretion in imposing sanctions against the husband for failing to comply with the suit money order after finding him in contempt because it did not find credible his claims that he lacked the ability to comply with the order..... | 16 |
| C. | Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that the husband had the present ability to comply with the suit money order. | 20 |
| 1. | The trial court’s orders were based on “current evidence” of the husband’s ability to comply with the suit money order. | 20 |
| 2. | A trial court does not abuse its discretion in considering whether a party has the ability to borrow funds with which to comply with an order requiring payment | 26 |
| D. | After finding the husband had the present ability to comply with the suit money order, it was well within its discretion to order his incarceration to compel compliance. | 29 |
| E. | This Court should award the wife fees under RCW 26.09.140 and RCW 7.21.030(3). | 31 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1032 (2006) | 23-24 |
| <i>Croft v. Croft</i> , 77 Wash. 620, 138 P. 6 (1914) | 26-27 |
| <i>Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007) | 14-15 |
| <i>Holcomb v. Holcomb</i> , 53 Wash. 611, 102 P. 653 (1909) | 27-28 |
| <i>Hubbard v. Hubbard</i> , 130 Wash. 593, 228 P. 692 (1924) | 18, 26-27 |
| <i>In re King</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988) | 30 |
| <i>Leslie v. Verhey</i> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999) | 32 |
| <i>Marriage of Akon</i> , 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Marriage of Dick</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 144, 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 743 (1993) | 28-29 |
| <i>Marriage of Haugh</i> , 58 Wn. App. 1, 790 P.2d 1266 (1990) | 30-31 |
| <i>Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1021 (1993) | 19 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Marriage of Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999)..... | 32-33 |
| <i>Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) | 17-18 |
| <i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995) | 16-18, 25 |
| <i>Phillips v. Phillips</i> , 165 Wash. 616, 6 P.2d 61 (1931)..... | 19 |
| <i>R.A. Hanson Co., Inc. v. Magnuson</i> , 79 Wn. App. 497, 903 P.2d 496 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1010 (1996) | 33 |
| <i>Smith v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 52 P.3d 485 (2002)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>State ex rel. Herron v. Browet, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 215, 691 P.2d 571 (1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>Stringfellow v. Stringfellow</i> , 53 Wn.2d 359, 333 P.2d 936 (1959) | 5 |
| <i>Stringfellow v. Stringfellow</i> , 56 Wn.2d 957, 350 P.2d 1003 (1960) | 33 |
| <i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn. App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1028 (2016)..... | 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------|--------------|
| RCW 7.21.030 | 1, 30-31, 33 |
| RCW 26.09.140..... | 1, 31-32 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------|----|
| RAP 10.1 | 1 |
| RAP 10.4..... | 15 |
